900221470 04/26/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		03/28/2011	Banking Association: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FFE Transportation Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	1145 Empire Central Place	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75247	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1051487	FFE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8043447999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

804-788-8331 Phone:

Email: HWRITM@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen P. Demm - Hunton & Williams LLP

Address Line 1: 951 East Byrd Street

Address Line 2: Riverfront Plaza - East Tower Address Line 4:

Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-7074

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46124.021212
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen P. Demm
Signature:	/Stephen P. Demm/

Date:	04/26/2012
Total Attachments: 2 source=Release - Comerica Bank#page1.tif source=Release - Comerica Bank#page2.tif	

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

is made as of March 28, 2011 (this "Release") by COMERICA BANK (individually and in its

capacity as administrative agent, "Secured Party") to and in favor of FFE TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES, INC. ("Grantor").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby unconditionally and expressly releases,

terminates and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all liens,

security interests and other rights it may have upon the trademarks, applications for trademark

(or trademarks resulting from such applications) or other intellectual property or related rights or

assets which were granted to Secured Party under and pursuant to that certain Intellectual

Property Security Agreement dated as of September 2, 2009, by and between Grantor and

Secured Party (which was filed with the U. S. Patent and Trademark office at Reel 004057,

Frames 0786 through 0792), as the same may have been amended or modified from time to time

(the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"). Without limiting the generality of the

foregoing, Secured Party hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates and

extinguishes its lien on and security interest in the trademark described on Schedule 1 to the

Intellectual Property Security Agreement, a true and correct copy of which Schedule 1 is

attached hereto.

This Release shall be binding upon Secured Party's legal representatives,

successors and assigns.

COMERICA BANK, individually and in its

capacity as administrative agent

By: Margatte Aules.
Name: MARGATETH AVIES

46124.021212 EMF US 39489305v2

Schedule 1

to

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

A. U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
	1,051,487	October 26, 1976

017104 000211 DALLAS 2526664.2

RECORDED: 09/08/2009

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004057 FRAME: 0792

46124.021212 EMF_US 39489305v2

RECORDED: 04/26/2012